amounts at the balance sheet date are therefore roughly equivalent
to their fair value.

In the same way, trade accounts payable and other liabilities
usually have short remaining terms. The amounts recognized are
roughly equivalent to their fair value.

Financial assets classified as available for sale are not payable at
term, are not held for commercial purposes and are available for
sale at any time.

The fair values of the securities are equivalent to the quantities
multiplied by the prices quoted at the balance sheet date.

The fair values of loans, convertible bonds, capital from profit par-
ticipation rights and subordinated loans, as well as other financial
liabilities, are calculated as the present values of the payments
arising from the debts and on the basis of the market interest rates
of comparable financial instruments.

The convertible bond is a financial instrument with both a debt
and an equity component. The instrument has several embedded
derivatives whose values are interdependent.

Category in line
with IAS 39 and

IFRS 7

Carrying amount
Dec. 31, 2014

Fair value
Dec. 31, 2014

Carrying amount
Dec. 31, 2013

Fair value
Dec. 31, 2013

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 114,295 114,295 77,733 77,733

Securities held as fixed assets AfS 67 67 62 62

Trade accounts receivable LaR 134,846 134,846 112,949 112,949

Other financial assets LaR 12,184 12,184 6,010 6,010

Other assets LaR 1,909 1,909 1,141 1,141

Liabilities

Short-term loans and current component
of long-term loans

FLAC

1,711

1,711

770

770

Capital from profit participation rights and
subordinated loans (short-term portion)

FLAC

1,985

1,985

0

0

Trade accounts payable FLAC 108,440 108,440 98,987 98,987

Long-term loans FLAC 3,632 4,146 4,813 4,813

Convertible bonds FLAC 39,144 40,117 0 0

Capital from profit participation rights and
subordinated loans

FLAC

4,332

7,238

5,926

5,926

Other financial liabilities FLAC 6,472 6,472 3,691 3,691

Other liabilities FLAC 38,883 38,883 22,343 22,343

of which aggregated according to categories in line with IAS 39:

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 263,234 263,234 197,833 197,833

Held-to-Maturity Investments (HtM) 0 0 0 0

Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (AfS) 67 67 62 62

Financial Assets Held for Trading (FAHfT) 0 0 0 0

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost (FLAC) 204,599 208,992 136,530 136,530

Financial Liabilities Held for Trading (FLHfT) 0 0 0 0

 75NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effective interest rate is the interest rate that discounts the
estimated future payments (including all fees and charges that
are part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs, and other
premiums and discounts) over the expected life of the debt in-